
• Board of Directors
Organization, Personnel and Technology Committee 

11/9/2021 Board Meeting 

7-14
Subject 
Authorize an increase of $985,000 to an agreement with PlanNet, LLC for a new not-to-exceed amount of  
$2.885 million for professional services in support of the Datacenter Modernization Relocation project; the General 
Manager has determined that the proposed action is exempt or otherwise not subject to CEQA 

Executive Summary 
The Datacenter Modernization Relocation project consists of relocating the Metropolitan datacenters to a 
modernized datacenter in an in-region or out-of-region location.  The modernized datacenter would provide 
sufficient computing power to meet current and future capacity and reliability needs and increase the reliability 
rating level from Tier-1 to at least Tier-3. 

This action authorizes an amendment to increase the not-to-exceed amount of a professional services agreement by 
$985,000 to migrate the existing datacenter to the new primary off-site datacenter.  This increase is due to project 
delays due to COVID-19, including supply chain delays, the need to divert staff to critical IT needs to support a 
broad and rapid shift to telework, an increase in equipment costs, and the need to add additional cybersecurity 
safeguards.  Based on the current Capital Investment Plan (CIP) expenditure forecast, funds for the work to be 
performed pursuant to this action during the current biennium are available within the Capital Investment Plan 
Appropriation for Fiscal Years 2020/21 and 2021/22 (Appropriation No. 15517). 

Details 
Background 

To improve the overall resiliency of information technology infrastructure that supports all of the enterprise 
business systems, the Datacenter Modernization Relocation project will create new primary and backup 
datacenter colocation sites to support all enterprise information technology systems.  A colocation site is a 
datacenter facility where Metropolitan will lease space for servers and other computing hardware and subscribe 
for infrastructure services to maintain system uptime and connectivity.  

In July 2019, the Board authorized an agreement with PlanNet in an amount not to exceed $1.9 million to 
modernize and relocate the datacenter.  Efforts to equip the primary site in an out-of-region colocation facility have 
been in process the past year, while the in-region back-up site was fully deployed in August 2021.  The project 
encountered numerous delays during the planning and execution of completed and current phases due to COVID-
19 restrictions in place since March 2020, such as in-person work at Metropolitan’s Headquarters was not 
permitted, reduced-access directives at off-site locations, and resource availability of staff and consultants.  Further, 
technical complexities were encountered, such as additional cybersecurity safeguards to facilitate secure 
teleworking remote access for the project team, protracted procurement due to supply chain delays for parts 
sourced domestically and overseas, and staff resources that were diverted to other urgent necessity roles due to 
COVID-19.  Lastly, equipment costs were significantly higher than originally estimated due to supply chain and 
limited chips availability.  This action authorizes an amendment to increase the not-to-exceed amount of a 
professional services agreement to complete the migration of the existing datacenter to the new primary off-site 
datacenter location. 

In accordance with the April 2020 action on the biennial budget for Fiscal Years 2020/21 and 2021/22, the 
General Manager will authorize staff to proceed with the actions described herein, pending board authorization to 



11/9/2021 Board Meeting 7-14 Page 2 

increase the agreement described below.  Based on the current Capital Investment Plan (CIP) expenditure 
forecast, funds for the work to be performed pursuant to this action during the current biennium are  
available within the Capital Investment Plan Appropriation for Fiscal Years 2020/21 and 2021/22 
(Appropriation No. 15517).  This project has been reviewed in accordance with Metropolitan’s CIP prioritization 
criteria and was approved by Metropolitan’s CIP Evaluation Team to be included in the System Reliability 
Program. 

Datacenter Modernization Relocation 

In June 2016, an assessment of the existing enterprise data center environments and related Information 
Technology (IT) infrastructure was conducted to identify the outstanding needs and to develop a comprehensive 
data center strategy.  The assessment used American National Standard’s Telecommunications Infrastructure 
Standard for Data Centers 942 (TIA-942) requirements and data center tier standards to evaluate the quality and 
reliability of data centers using a four-tier system, with Tier 4 being the most reliable ranking.  TIA-942 
specifications included domain requirements for applications and procedures regarding network architecture, 
access, security, electrical design, file storage, backup and archiving, system redundancy, database management, 
web and application hosting, content distribution, protection against physical hazards, and power management.  

The assessment identified opportunities to upgrade data centers from the current Tier-1 ranking for the primary 
datacenter, and Tier-2 for the back-up site, into a minimum Tier-3 environment, which is the recommended 
reliability rating achieved by other large water and electrical utilities in California.  The relocation option surfaced 
because several locations and building deficiencies could not be remediated.  

The assessment report showed that the 10-year total cost of ownership of operating the current data center was the 
same as relocating the data center to an in-region or out-of-region location.  A similar cost analysis was presented 
for the back-up site. 

As a result of RFP-1211, PlanNet, LLC (“PlanNet”) was awarded $1,900,000 for professional services to relocate 
Metropolitan enterprise data center systems to qualified colocation data center services providers.  

A total of $8,354,900 was required for the completion of Datacenter Modernization Relocation work.  In addition 
to the amount of the contract, other allocated funds included: $1,350,900 for labor; $3,320,000 for materials and 
supplies; $695,000 for other professional services; and $1,089,000 for remaining budget.  This project was 
reviewed and recommended by Metropolitan’s CIP Evaluation Team.  Funds for this work to be performed 
pursuant to this agreement are available within Capital Investment Plan Appropriation for Fiscal Years 2019/20 
and 2020/21 (Appropriation No. 15509).  

Professional Services (PlanNet, LLC) – Amendment to Agreement 

In March 2019, PlanNet was selected among six respondents in Request for Proposals No. 1211 for the 
Datacenter Modernization Relocation project.  The Board authorized the General Manager to enter into an 
agreement for $1.9 million with PlanNet in July 2019.  Since then, PlanNet has worked closely with staff to 
provide project management assistance, migration planning, support procurement and installation of hardware 
and software, coordinate server, storage, and network testing, and application system deployments.  Due to 
schedule delays and additional complexities due to COVID-19, staff has determined that there is reasonable 
justification for an extended completion date and to request an increase in the agreement amount.  On a parallel 
note, operational priorities from various IT infrastructure teams involved in COVID-19 remediation also 
delayed this project, necessitating an increase in the time needed for IT staff to complete their tasks in 
conjunction with PlanNet’s consultants.  This included coping with the complexities of cloud migrations, 
adding new fault-tolerant and secure networks, additional testing to ensure reliable automated failover of key 
systems, and workarounds necessary to adapt and overcome COVID-19 related delays.  

Summary 

This action authorizes an increase of $985,000 to an agreement with PlanNet, LLC to an amount not to exceed 
$2.885 million for professional services in support of the Datacenter Modernization Relocation project.  

This project has been evaluated and recommended by Metropolitan’s CIP Evaluation Team, and funds are 
available within the fiscal year 2021/22 capital expenditure plan.  See Attachment 1 for the Financial Statement. 



11/9/2021 Board Meeting 7-14 Page 3 

Project Milestones 

Datacenter Modernization Relocation project approval – July 2019  

Datacenter physical build and commission – March 2021 

Network installation and testing – May 2021 

Server and Storage Systems installation and testing – November 2021 

Application Systems migration to Primary out-of-region facility – December 2022 

Policy 
Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 8121: General Authority of the General Manager to 
Enter Contracts 

Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 8140: Competitive Procurement 

Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code Section 11104: Delegation of Responsibilities 

By Minute Item 51661, dated July 9, 2019, the Board approved agreement with PlanNet, LLC not to exceed 
$1.9M. 

By Minute Item 51963, dated April 14, 2020, the Board appropriated a total of $500 million for projects identified 
in the Capital Investment Plan for Fiscal Years 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
CEQA determination for Option #1: 

The proposed action is categorically exempt under the provisions of CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines as it 
involves a commitment to a specific project that includes minor alterations to existing facilities, and 
reconstruction and replacement of existing public facilities with no possibility of significantly impacting the 
physical environment.  Accordingly, the proposed action qualifies under Class 1, Class 2, Categorical Exemptions 
(Sections 15301 and 15302) of the State CEQA Guidelines. 

CEQA determination for Option #2: 

None required 

Board Options 
Option #1 

Authorize an increase of $985,000 to an agreement with PlanNet, LLC for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$2.885 million for professional services in support of the Datacenter Modernization Relocation project. 
Fiscal Impact:  Expenditure of $10.369 million in capital funds.  All costs will be incurred in the current 
biennium and $8,354,900 have been previously authorized.  
Business Analysis: This option will complete the installation of all necessary hardware and software to 
furnish the Primary Datacenter. 

Option #2 
Do not proceed with an increase to the agreement amendment at this time. 
Fiscal Impact:  None 
Business Analysis: This option will delay the completion of the datacenter modernization and relocation 
project.  



11/9/2021 Board Meeting 7-14 Page 4 

Staff Recommendation 
Option #1 

10/19/2021 
Charles Eckstrom 
Information Technology, Group Manager 

Date 

10/21/2021 
Adel Hagekhalil 
General Manager 

Date 

Attachment 1 – Financial Statement 
Ref# it12684011 



11/9/2021 Board Meeting 7-14 Attachment 1, Page 1 of 1 

Allocated Funds for Datacenter Modernization Relocation Project  

Current Board 
Action 

(Nov. 2021)
Labor

Studies & Investigations -$        
Final Design -  
Owner Costs (Program mgmt.) -  
Submittals Review & Record Drwgs -  
Construction Inspection & Support -  
Metropolitan Force Construction -  

Materials & Supplies -  
Incidental Expenses -  
Professional/Technical Services 985,000         
Equipment Use .
Contracts -  
Remaining Budget -  

Total 985,000$      


	7-14 Board Letter
	Attachment 1



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



